Rule 4 48C : ' Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06863161
Name of Company
{a) Insert full name
of company | (@) AG Procurement Limited
(b) Insert full name(s} We (b)

and address(es) | \ndsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

the hquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 27 November 2015
to 26 November 2016

_Signed VM/\/ Date AT / (=

Presenters name, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3

address and 3HF
SASLHIUBE" “l m” H ||
A20

reference
(fany) Ref LJCNEA/HC/IAGPROC

09/12/2016 #226

COMPANIES HOUSE




In the matter of

AG Procurement Limited - In Liquidation
{‘the Company’}

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

08 December 2016

Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF




Contents

Sections

1

m ~N Ot kAW N

Purpose of report

Progress of the liquidation n the previcus twelvemonths
Matters preventing closure

Creditors' claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other information

B Summary of receipts and payments

c Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
D Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

E Category 2 disbursement table

F Statement of expenses analysis

G Time cost analysis




21

2.2

23

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legisiation to provide creditors, members
and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period
from 27 November 2015 to 26 November 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any
previous reports that have beer issued, copies of which are avaiable on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision In relation to any
debt or financial Interest in the Company Any estmated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may
be subject to significant change

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever ansing as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of nformation contamned in this report

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months
Realisation of assets

Directors’ Loan Account

At the date of our appointment 27 November 2012, there was an overdrawn Directors Loan Account
{(“DLA") of £183,288 shown within the books and records of the Company due from Mr Graham
Radcliffe (“GR”) the former Managing Director

Following our appointment and a review of the records an amount of £105,600 was determined to be
recoverable and subsequently the Joint Liquidators negotiated with GR to repay £1,760 per month for a
period of sixty months until the DLA has been repaid

At the date of this report we have received £51,280 from GR in respect of repayment of the DLA, with
£14,320 being receved dunng the period of this report

During the period of this report GR has failed to repay instalments, the Joint Liquidators are currently
pursuing GR for his repayment proposals, In order to bring the instaiment plan up to date

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropnate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills In relation to the conduct of the directors

| can adwvise you that, following my imtial assessment, no further investgations were deemed
necessary

Change in Joint Liquidator

As previously reported, as a result of John-Paul O'Hara leaving the firm, by Court Order dated 14
November 2013 he was removed as Jomnt Liquidator and Lindsey Cooper of RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP was appotnted in his place

As a result of Paul Finnity retining from RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP, by Court Order dated 30
March 2015, he was removed as Jomnt Liquidator and Jeremy Woodside (IP No 9515) of RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was advertised in the
London Gazette on 15 Apnl 2015, and In accordance with the terms of the Order, Paul Finnity was
released from office with effect from 7 May 2015

The costs of the application were met by RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP The order also provided
that each creditor of the estate was at hiberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21 days of
publication in the Gazette {or receipt of this report, if sooner)

RSM UK 1 08 December 2016




24

42

4.3

4.4

Administration and planning

Time has been spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff as categorised in the SIP9 summary
attached as Administration and Planning The time spent includes the following

. case management tasks which include billing, filing, reviewing our bond, case reviews and all
other general secretanal tasks

. receipts and payments tasks including cashienng, documenting all receipts and payments into
the Liquidation account and reviewing the bank statements and reconciling the account

. general secretarial tasks and filing

. preparation and submussion of all post appointment tax retums

Matters preventing closure

The Joint Liquidators’ will continue to monitor and collect the contributions due by the director in respect
of repayment of the overdrawn Directors' Loan Account

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferental creditors in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Liquidators 1s a separate matter and will be deait with as
appropnate in due course, inihally by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by
creditors themselves

It 1s anticipated that there wili be funds available to enable a dividend to be made to the unsecured
creditors’, however the timings and quantum are unknown at this stage

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ Is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisattons, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This Is calculated on a shiding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company There is
therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 27 November
2015 to 26 November 2016 and cumulative to date

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customns shown separately

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 27 November
2012 We have incurred time costs of £25,347 11 since the date of our appointment Of this, a total of
£11,200 (pius VAT) has been paid and £14,147 11 remains outstanding

RSM UK 2 08 December 2016




6.2

72

Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 27 November 2015 to 26 November
2016

We have incurred time costs of £9,464 61 in the current penod An analysis of tme incurred in the
penod 1s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration In the period
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses
Statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod, 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report imespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may Iinclude estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the penod
together with cumulative figures

At the Section 98 meeting on 27 November 2012 creditors approved the Statement of Affars fee in the
sum of £5,000 to be paid to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP These fees have been pad

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy
statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,

) Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table,

. Appendix F Statement of expenses incurred in the period, and

. Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators Is derived from the responsibiliies placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out brefly in both this report and in our earlier reports o creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of charging proposed
to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP standard charge out rates
RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed penodically

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the iquidator are In all the
circumstances excessive

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors In relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in wnting

RSM UK 3 08 December 2016



Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

ou have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

LindSey J Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Lindsey Cooper Is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Jeremy Woodside 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional wark relating to an insoivency
appointment

RSM UK 4 08 December 2016



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

AG Procurement Limited

Joint Liquidators

Lindsey Cooper
RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP
Appointed 14 November 2013

Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP
Appointed 30 March 2015

Former Joint Liguidators

Paul Finnity
Appointed 29 August 2011
Released 7 May 2015

John Paul O'Hara
Appointed 29 August 2011
Released 14 November 2013

Date of appointment

27 November 2012

Company number 06863161
Date of incorporation 30 March 2009
Trading name N/A
Trading address Datum House
Electra Way
Crewe
Cheshire
CW1 6ZF

Principal activity

Procurement Consuitancy

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street

Manchester

M3 3HF




Appendix B
Receipts and Payments Account for the period 27 November 2015 to 26 November 2016




AG Procurement Limited - In Liquidation

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 27 November 2015 to 26 November 2016

27/11/2015 to 26/11/ 2016 Total to 26/11/2016
__SOAValue £ £ E £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Cash at Bank on Agpaintment 000 705
000 Director’s Loan Account 14,320 00 51,280 00
14,320 00 51,287 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Agents Fees {171 00} (171 00)
000 Liquidator's Remuneration (1,500 00) (11,200 00)
000 Preparation of S of A. 000 {5,000 00)
000 Room Hire 000 (50 00)
000 Specific Bond {18 75) (138 75)
000 Statutory Advertising 000 {229 50)
000 Travel expenses 000 (12 60}
000 Upload Fee (8 00) (8 00)
(1,697 75) {16,809 85)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(48,724 00) HMRC - Corporation and 5419 Tax 000 0400
(42,851 0Q) HMRC - VAT 000 000
(370 Q0) Santander UK Pic 000 000
(840 00) Trade & Expense 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
{100 00) Ordtnary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
(52,885 00) 1262225 —  saspan
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Afc 34,142 85
VAT Recewabie (Payable) 334 35
34,477 20

—_— 3447720




Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging poticy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashters, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanat and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate I1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute untts at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed i1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

It 15 the office holder's policy to ensure that werk undertaken 1s carried out by the appropnate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and expenence actually
required to perform It

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred n relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
dentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approvai of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approvai of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevaiiing at the time the cost
1s Incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legistative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates since Rates since Rates since Rates at
01/04/16 01/04/15 01/04/2014 | commencement
£ £ £ £

Partner (formerly Director} and licensed )
insoivency Practitioner 435 395 395 - 420 395
Director (formerly Associate Director) and } 355

licensed Insolvency Practittoner 330-385 300 - 350

Associate Director 300 - 350 -
Senior Manager ) ) - 300
Assistant Manager 209-315 190 - 260 190 220
Senior Administrator - 185
Administrator 143 -204 130-185 - 155
Secretanal and support staff 143-173 130 130 130 - 185
Cashier - - 130 185

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

internal room hire £50

Internat Storage £2 50 miha! cost per box, £1 00 per box per month, £2 G0
per box destroyed

Business Mileage 45p per mile




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Reclipient, type and purpose

Paid

Unpaid
£

Total

Nil

Nil




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators' in the period from 27 November 2015 to 26

November 2016
Type and purpose Incurred in period
£
Legate Group Limited — Fee In respect of Investigative work carmed out 171 00 1
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP — Bordereau 1875
RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP - Creditors Portal Fee 800

Total 197.75




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 27 November 2015 to 26 November 2016



T - -— i

n N B B PP ) sojay
1l | bom los b lsee gz oo jsow .ﬁ S N | ctoiony
f 19 Yor'e 3 g eIty 0L OLL'ES 06 6¢ ¥ 9Z 069'¢ 3 0003 —owdwc 3 + _ swyL _”MW
. e o L - - - SR WL 1590L)
& vz _5 k] zzv 0z Zgl Jt g8 0o o ) I wnoH 80
sEyz _m oz Tse T Jeo 'es 00 6¢ 0o joo  siopaI)
veiez _ _j09eis3 fsz oo 20 go TF 00 joo £lot8Y Jo UoNEsITRY
joszez _ _ josest3  Jeo 00 00 00 g0 00 ﬁ ] suonabnsassy  £QOT uet
[ra 52z 1768/0'03 962 i1 ZEl fzo Q€L 0o 60 ButuUgg put uiisiuupy wios:
| - - |I~|| — - - n% ESETTL T e S Rl s il _—— I|+ll.|i~|l. R |
Sy _mﬁou LT SINOH yye3s woddng SIBGeLSp _ Fenossy ,ﬂ ! :
Tegq [T jlEo B ey jiolensiumpy wm__ﬁmﬁ_ [sabavew  |/sionang  [siaineq Juads sinop pouad|

9L0Z/L1/8Z 01 610271 L/2Z peuad 8y} Jof SI1S0D Jllll | SIOJEPINGIT JUIor

uonepmi Aijunon S1I00pRI30 - Z00TADD  ¥OL 95EEG0L
uonepinbi uj - PajilIM JUSUWAINI0I4 &Y

| 19A37 - Hoday auwlj 6dIS




